
American Budgerigar Society, Inc. 
REGISTRATION DIVISION (OFFICIAL SHOW REPORT)

BEST IN SHOW
This REPORT is a permanent record of A.B.S.  PLEASE BE SPECIFIC, ACCURATE, COMPLETE & PROMPT IN FILING.

Cage Tag Band Number
Number Soc. Code No. Yr. Color & Variety Sex Owner State Div.

575 Best in Show BAA ABA 221 21 Cn GY C Mike Abbate NJ C

521 2nd BAA FAS 21 21 DG Sp C Frank Swider GA C

581 3rd BAA 71G 6 20 G C Keith and Paige Gover NC C

574 4th BAA ABA 202 21 GG C Mike Abbate NJ C

531 5th ABS 55K 26 20 Cn S C Kevin Smith DE C

546 6th BAA BV 310 19 S C Bob Vargo NJ C

577 7th ABS ABBA 3 20 S C Mike Abbate NJ C

532 8th ABS 55K 14 21 GG C Kevin Smith DE C

559 9th ABS 13R 8 22 S C Richard Werner PA C

535 10th ABS 55K 4 20 YF K C Kevin Smith DE C

518 Best Hen ABS 84L 61 22 S H Larry Allen TN C

512 2nd ABS 70H 56 21 AOV-W Pied H David Hyatt TN C

122 3rd ABS 70H 8 21 Y H David Hyatt TN C

559 Best Young ABS 13R 8 22 S C Richard Werner PA C

Best in Show - Rare
Cage Tag Band Number
Number Soc. Code No. Yr. Color & Variety Sex Owner State Div.

108 Best Rare in Show ABS 70H 18 17 W C David Hyatt TN C

103 2nd ABS 70H 84 20 Cl Fl C David Hyatt TN C

145 3rd ABS 29V 19 21 REC P C Bob Vargo NJ C

122 4th ABS 70H 8 21 Y H David Hyatt TN C

135 5th ABS 84L 60 20 EC C Larry Allen TN C

146 6th ABS 29V 192 20 TLC C Bob Vargo NJ C

131 7th ABS 84L 41 22 REL H Larry Allen TN C

114 8th ABS 70H 230 21 GWG C David Hyatt TN C

134 9th ABS 84L 32 21 GWG C Larry Allen TN C

144 10th ABS R13 32 19 Y C Richard Werner PA C

122 Best Hen ABS 70H 8 21 Y H David Hyatt TN C

131 2nd ABS 84L 41 22 REL H Larry Allen TN C

140 3rd ABS PAG 25 22 W H Peppi Greco SC N

131 Best Young ABS 84L 41 22 REL H Larry Allen TN C

Name of Show: Carolina Foothills 2-Jul-22

Certified By: Show Location
Show Secretary: Luemma McWilliams City,State

Judge: Mike Dahl Union SC

Judge: Trainee: Duane Walton

COMPLETE AND DISTRIBUTE THIS REPORT WITHIN  SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF THE SHOW
Send Copy to: Show Report Coordinator - Duane Walton



American Budgerigar Society Show Report
Show Tag Band Number      
Number Soc. Code No. Year Color & Variety Sex Owner State

575 Best Champion BAA ABA 221 21 Cn GY C Mike Abbate NJ
521 2nd BAA FAS 21 21 DG Sp C Frank Swider GA
581 3rd BAA 71G 6 20 G C Keith and Paige Gover NC
574 4th BAA ABA 202 21 GG C Mike Abbate NJ
531 5th ABS 55K 26 20 Cn S C Kevin Smith DE
546 6th BAA BV 310 19 S C Bob Vargo NJ
577 7th ABS ABBA 3 20 DG C Mike Abbate NJ
532 8th ABS 55K 14 21 GG C Kevin Smith DE
559 9th ABS 13R 8 22 S C Richard Werner PA
535 10th ABS 55K 4 20 YF K C Kevin Smith DE
518 Best Hen ABS 84L 61 22 S H Larry Allen TN
512 2nd ABS 70H 56 21 AOV-W Pied H David Hyatt TN
122 3rd ABS 70H 8 21 Y H David Hyatt TN
559 Best Young ABS 13R 8 22 S C Richard Werner PA

Show Tag Band Number
Number Soc. Code No. Year Color & Variety Sex Owner State

304 Best Intermediate ABS J55 54 19 S C Jimmy Strong LA
313 2nd ABS J55 84 21 Sp GY C Jimmy Strong LA
311 3rd ABS J55 37 21 DG C Jimmy Strong LA
312 4th ABS J55 66 21 DG C Jimmy Strong LA
309 5th ABS J55 6 21 Gy C Jimmy Strong La
310 6th ABS J55 40 21 S C Jimmy Strong LA
306 7th ABS 19H 50 20 DG C Julia Howard IL
303 8th ABS J55 78 21 Sp GY C Jimmy Strong LA
308 9th ABS 19H 12 21 A C Julia Howard IL
302 10th ABS J55 129 21 YF OP K H Jimmy Strong LA
302 Best Hen ABS J55 129 21 YF OP K H Jimmy Strong LA

2nd
3rd

Best Young
Show Tag Band Number
Number Soc. Code No. Year Color & Variety Sex Owner State

418 Best Novice ABS PAG 24 21 Sp G H Peppi Greco SC
422 2nd BAA MDL 65 20 Sp C Michael LaFavors SC
420 3rd ABS PAG 22 21 Sp S C Peppi Greco SC
423 4th BAA MDL 70 20 L H Michael LaFavors SC
140 5th ABS PAG 25 22 W H Peppi Greco SC
419 6th ABS PAG 31 22 Sp K OP H Peppi Greco SC
421 7th BAA DRM 66 19 Cn G OP C Dr. Mike Cannizzaro FL

8th
9th

10th
418 Best Hen ABS PAG 24 21 Sp G H Peppi Greco SC
423 2nd BAA MDL 70 20 L H Michael LaFavors SC
140 3rd ABS PAG 25 22 W H Peppi Greco SC
419 Best Young ABS PAG 31 22 Sp K OP H Peppi Greco SC

Show Tag Band Number
Number Soc. Code No. Year Color & Variety Sex Owner State

5 Best Junior ABS ABS 201 21 G C Baylin McWilliams TN
2 2nd ABS ABS 80 22 G C Baylin McWilliams TN
4 3rd ABS ABS 81 22 G C Baylin McWilliams TN

10 4th ABS ABS 204 21 OP S C Baylin McWilliams TN
6 5th ABS ABS 78 21 S C Baylin McWilliams TN
3 6th ABS ABS 77 22 G C Baylin McWilliams TN
8 7th ABS ABS 225 21 Cn Gy H Baylin McWilliams TN
7 8th ABS ABS 76 22 V C Baylin McWilliams TN
9 9th ABS ABS 224 21 OP S C Baylin McWilliams TN
1 10th ABS ABS 202 21 DF Sp C Baylin McWilliams TN
8 Best Hen ABS ABS 225 21 Cn Gy H Baylin McWilliams TN

2nd
3rd

2 Best Young ABS ABS 80 22 G C Baylin McWilliams TN

Name of Show: Carolina Foothills 2-Jul-22



Best of Variety
Tag Band Number # in

# Section Variety Soc. Code No. Yr. Show Sex Owner State Div.
578 7 Dark Green ABS ABBA 22 22 1+ C Mike Abbate NJ C
528 7 Olive Green ABS 39K 6 20 1+ C Bob Kroshefsky OH C
568 7 Cobalt ABS 13R 100 21 1+ C Richard Werner PA C
510 7 Mauve ABS 70H 110 21 1 C David Hyatt TN C
569 7 Violet ABS R13 52 21 1+ C Richard Werner PA C
501 8 Lutino ABS 70H 23 20 1+ H David Hyatt TN C
308 8 Albino ABS 19H 12 21 1+ C Julia Howard IL I

8 Yellow-Face Albino
585 9 Australian Pied BAA 71G 2 21 1+ C Keith and Paige Gover NC C
521 10 Single Factor Spangle BAA FAS 21 21 1+ C Frank Swider GA C
529 10 Double Factor Spangle ABS 55K 104 21 1+ C Kevin Smith DE C
535 11 Yellowface ABS 55K 4 20 1+ C Kevin Smith DE C
512 12 A.O.V. ABS 70H 56 21 4 H David Hyatt TN C
114 13 Greywing ABS 70H 230 21 6 C David Hyatt TN C
103 14 Clearflight ABS 70H 84 20 3 C David Hyatt TN C
135 15 Easley Clearbody ABS 84L 60 20 2 C Larry Allen TN C
146 16 Texas Clearbody ABS 29V 192 20 5 C Bob Vargo NJ C
122 17 Yellow ABS 70H 8 21 4 H David Hyatt TN C
108 18 White ABS 70H 18 17 3 C David Hyatt TN C
116 19 Clearwing ABS 70H 122 20 3 C David Hyatt TN C
145 20 Recessive Pied ABS 29V 19 21 4 C Bob Vargo NJ C
121 21 Crested ABS 70H 133 21 3 C David Hyatt TN C
131 22 Red Eyed Lacewing ABS 84L 41 22 6 H Larry Allen TN C
112 23 Fallow ABS 70H 19 21 1 C David Hyatt TN C
102 24 Dark Eyed Clear ABS 70H 156 20 1 C David Hyatt TN C
119 25 Slate ABS 70H 98 19 1 H David Hyatt TN C

25 Anthracite
124 25 Composite/A.O.V. ABS 70H 130 21 5 C David Hyatt TN C

Number of Entries in Show:
Main Show Rare Birds

# # # #
Ex. Birds Ex. Birds

Champion 10 92 6 40
Intermediate 2 13 1 4

Novice 3 6 1 2
Junior 1 10 0
Totals: 16 121 8 46

Total Birds in Show: 167

Name of Show: Carolina Foothills Date: 2-Jul-22
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